SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT

SUNY CORTLAND

CORTLAND, NY

05/16/12 PAGE i

CODE 2932

GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THIS SUMMARY REPORT

IN ADDITION TO THE INTRODUCTORY PAGES, THIS REPORT
COMPRISES UP TO 34 PAGES OF SUMMARY DATA THAT PROVIDE
AN OVERVIEW OF YOUR INSTITUTION’S RESULTS FOR THE SIX
SUNY SOS SECTIONS LISTED BELOW.

SECTION I:
SECTION II:
SECTION III:
SECTION 1IV:
SECTION V:
SECTION VI:

COLLEGE IMPRESSIONS AND PLANS

ACADEMIC SERVICES, ENVIRONMENT, AND EXPERIENCES
COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT
COLLEGE OUTCOMES

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS

FOR INFORMATION/ASSISTANCE RELATED TO...

1) ORDERING, SCANNING AND REPORTING
CONTACT: SUSIE PAPPAS, PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR
SURVEY RESEARCH SERVICES
(319) 337-1098

BELOW ARE EXPLANATIONS AND INFORMATION THAT MAY HELP
YOU INTERPRET THE FINDINGS PRESENTED IN THIS REPORT.

COLUMN HEADINGS

N = NUMBER RESPONDING TO ITEM

% W BL = PERCENT OF TOTAL SCANNED (INCLUDING BLANK RESPONSES)

% W/0 BL = PERCENT OF TOTAL SCANNED (EXCLUDING BLANK RESPONSES)
PERCENT OF NUMBER (N) RESPONDING TO ITEM

AVERAGES WERE CALCULATED AFTER EXCLUDING BLANKS (‘NOT
AVAILABLE,’ ‘DID NOT USE,’ AND ’‘NOT APPLICABLE’ EXCLUDED
WHERE APPROPRIATE)

SD = STANDARD DEVIATION

SCALES

SECTION I-3,4
5=DEFINITELY YES, 4=PROBABLY YES, 3=UNCERTAIN,
2=PROBABLY NO, 1=DEFINITELY NO

SECTION I-6
5=VERY HIGH, 4=HIGH, 3=AVERAGE,
2=L0W, 1=VERY LOW

SECTION I-7, II-A, III-A
5=VERY SATISFIED, 4=SATISFIED, 3=NEITHER SATISFIED NOR
DISSATISFIED, 2=DISSATISFIED, 1=VERY DISSATISFIED

SECTION II-B
5=VERY FREQUENTLY, 4=FREQUENTLY, 3=SOMETIMES,
2=RARELY, 1=NEVER

SECTION III-B
5=STRONGLY AGREE, 4=AGREE, 3=NEITHER AGREE NOR DISAGREE,
2=DISAGREE, 1=STRONGLY DISAGREE

SECTION IV
5=VERY LARGE CONTRIBUTION, 4=LARGE CONTRIBUTION,
3=MODERATE CONTRIBUTION, 2=SMALL CONTRIBUTION,
1=NO CONTRIBUTION

ACT
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SUNY CORTLAND

SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT

CORTLAND, NY

SUMMARY FOR SECTION I:

COLLEGE IMPRESSIONS AND PLANS

05/16/12 PAGE 1

CODE 2932

% W/0 BL

ITEM 1: COMPARED TO YOUR EXPECTATIONS, YOUR ACADEMIC EXPERIENCES AT THIS COLLEGE HAVE:

N % W BL
EXCEEDED YOUR EXPECTATIONS 172 23
MET YOUR EXPECTATIONS 472 64
NOT MET YOUR EXPECTATIONS 88 12
BLANK 1 0.
TOTAL 733 100
ITEM 2: AT THE TIME YOU APPLIED FOR ADMISSION, THIS COLLEGE WAS YOUR:

N % W
FIRST CHOICE 440 60
SECOND CHOICE 193 26
THIRD CHOICE 61 8
FOURTH OR LOWER CHOICE 36 4
BLANK 3 0
TOTAL 733 100

OrOWWO

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 2

SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION I: COLLEGE IMPRESSIONS AND PLANS

ITEM 3: IF YOU COULD START OVER, WOULD YOU CHOOSE TO ATTEND THIS COLLEGE AGAIN?

N % W BL % W/0 BL
DEFINITELY YES 300 40.9 41.2
PROBABLY YES 249 34.0 34.2
UNCERTAIN 90 12.3 12.3
PROBABLY NO 69 9.4 9.5
DEFINITELY NO 21 2.9 2.9
BLANK 4 0.5 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0

TOTAL GROUP AVERAGE ON A 5-PT SCALE = 4.01 ; SD = 1.08

ITEM 4: IS YOUR CURRENT PLAN TO GRADUATE FROM THIS COLLEGE?

N % W BL % W/0 BL
DEFINITELY YES 642 87.6 87.8
PROBABLY YES 50 6.8 6.8
UNCERTAIN 20 2.7 2.7
PROBABLY NO 4 0.5 0.5
DEFINITELY NO 15 2.0 2.1
BLANK 2 0.3 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0

TOTAL GROUP AVERAGE ON A 5-PT SCALE = 4.78 ; SD = 0.71

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 3
SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION I: COLLEGE IMPRESSIONS AND PLANS

ITEM 5: IN WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING AREAS IS YOUR CURRENT OR PLANNED MAJOR?

N % W BL % W/0 BL
AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY 0 0.0 0.0
APPLIED ARTS 6 0.8 0.8
ARCHITECTURE AND DESIGN 1 0.1 0.1
BUSINESS 32 4.4 4.4
COMMUNICATIONS & JOURNALISM 39 5.3 5.3
COMPUTER AND INFORMATION SCIENCES 0 0.0 0.0
EDUCATION 261 35.6 35.6
ENGINEERING 3 0.4 0.4
FINE ARTS 8 1.1 1.1
HEALTH & NURSING 39 5.3 5.3
HOSPITALITY 0 0.0 0.0
LIBERAL ARTS AND HUMANITIES 14 1.9 1.9
LIFE SCIENCES 25 3.4 3.4
MATHEMATICS 17 2.3 2.3
PHYSICAL SCIENCES 49 6.7 6.7
PUBLIC SERVICES AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE 13 1.8 1.8
SOCIAL SCIENCES 47 6.4 6.4
OTHER 173 23.6 23.6
UNDECIDED 6 0.8 0.8
BLANK o} 0.0 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0

ITEM 6: WHAT IS YOUR OVERALL IMPRESSION OF THE QUALITY OF EDUCATION AT THIS COLLEGE?

N % W BL % W/0 BL
VERY HIGH 82 11.2 11.2
HIGH 419 57.2 57.4
AVERAGE 209 28.5 28.6
LOwW 19 2.6 2.6
VERY LOW 1 0.1 0.1
BLANK 3 0.4 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0

TOTAL GROUP AVERAGE ON A 5-PT SCALE = 3.77 ; SD = 0.68

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 4

SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION I: COLLEGE IMPRESSIONS AND PLANS

ITEM 7: HOW SATISFIED ARE YOU WITH THIS COLLEGE IN GENERAL?

N % W BL % W/0 BL
VERY SATISFIED 181 24.7 24.7
SATISFIED 430 58.7 58.7
NEITHER SATISFIED NOR DISSATISFIED 80 10.9 10.9
DISSATISFIED 34 4.6 4.6
VERY DISSATISFIED 7 1.0 1.0
BLANK 1 0.1 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0

TOTAL GROUP AVERAGE ON A 5-PT SCALE = 4.02 ; SD = 0.79

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 5
SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION II: ACADEMIC ENVIRONMENT, EXPERIENCES, AND FACILITIES

PART A: SATISFACTION WITH ACADEMIC SERVICES, ENVIRONMENT, AND EXPERIENCES FOR THOSE WHO HAVE USED - SATISFACTION AVERAGES RANK ORDERED
TOTAL SCANNED = 733

**% RANKED BY SATISFACTION **x*

(5=VERY SATISFIED, 4=SATISFIED, 3=NEITHER SATISFIED NOR DISSATISFIED, 2=DISSATISFIED, 1=VERY DISSATISFIED)

N FOR ITEM
RANK AVERAGE AVG* SD NO. ITEM TEXT
1 727 4.32 0.69 8 CLASS SIZE CONSIDERING THE TYPE OF CLASS
2 687 4.12 0.71 3 LIBRARY RESOURCES AND SERVICES
3 719 4.08 0.75 7 AVAILABILITY OF INSTRUCTORS OUTSIDE OF CLASS
4 730 3.92 0.80 12 QUALITY OF INSTRUCTION
5 720 3.90 1.14 2 ACADEMIC ADVISING IN YOUR MAJOR
6 375 3.83 0.92 4 COLLEGE TUTORING SERVICES
7 645 3.80 0.96 1 GENERAL ACADEMIC ADVISING (INCLUDING THE ADVISEMENT CENTER IF YOUR COLLEGE HAS ONE)
8 707 3.72 0.93 10 AVAILABILITY OF GENERAL EDUCATION COURSES
9 729 3.62 1.11 9 AVAILABILITY OF COURSES IN YOUR MAJOR
10 424 3.58 0.99 5 COMPUTER SUPPORT SERVICES
11 388 3.56 1.00 11 AVAILABILITY OF INTERNSHIPS
12 696 3.04 1.16 6 COLLEGE COMPUTER NETWORK

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 6
SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION II: ACADEMIC SERVICES, ENVIRONMENT, AND EXPERIENCES

PART A: SATISFACTION WITH ACADEMIC SERVICES, ENVIRONMENT, AND EXPERIENCES - FREQUENCIES AND PERCENTAGES

TOTAL SCANNED = 733 PAGE 1 OF 2

NEITHER N/A OR

ITEM VERY SATISFIED NOR VERY DID NOT
NO ITEM TEXT SATISFIED SATISFIED DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED USE BLANK
1 GENERAL ACADEMIC ADVISING (INCLUDING THE N 143 317 111 60 14 87 1
ADVISEMENT CENTER IF YOUR COLLEGE HAS ONE) % 19.5 43.2 15.1 8.2 1.9 11.9 0.1
2 ACADEMIC ADVISING IN YOUR MAJOR N 263 264 81 82 30 10 3
% 35.9 36.0 11.1 11.2 4.1 1.4 0.4
3 LIBRARY RESOURCES AND SERVICES N 195 402 70 17 3 43 3
% 26.6 54.8 9.5 2.3 0.4 5.9 0.4
4 COLLEGE TUTORING SERVICES N 88 174 83 22 8 355 3
% 12.0 23.7 11.3 3.0 1.1 48 .4 0.4
5 COMPUTER SUPPORT SERVICES N 70 179 115 47 13 308 1
% 9.5 24 .4 15.7 6.4 1.8 42.0 0.1
6 COLLEGE COMPUTER NETWORK N 62 226 159 179 70 35 2
% 8.5 30.8 21.7 24 .4 9.5 4.8 0.3

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT

SUNY CORTLAND

SUMMARY FOR SECTION II:

SATISFACTION WITH ACADEMIC SERVICES, ENVIRONMENT,

CORTLAND,

NY

AND EXPERIENCES -

05/16/12

CODE 2932

ACADEMIC ENVIRONMENT, EXPERIENCES, AND FACILITIES

FREQUENCIES AND PERCENTAGES
TOTAL SCANNED

PAGE 7

PAGE 2 OF 2

AVAILABILITY OF INSTRUCTORS OUTSIDE
OF CLASS

CLASS SIZE CONSIDERING THE TYPE OF CLASS

AVAILABILITY OF COURSES IN YOUR MAJOR

AVAILABILITY OF GENERAL EDUCATION

COURSES

AVAILABILITY OF INTERNSHIPS

QUALITY OF INSTRUCTION

%

%

%

%

%

%

VERY
SATISFIED

200
27.3

307
41.9

148
20.2

120
16.4

64

144
19.6

SATISFIED

412
56.2

366
49.9

331
45.2

370
50.5

158
21.6

437
59.6

NEITHER
SATISFIED NOR
DISSATISFIED

76
10.4

40
5.5

105
14.3

135
18.4

110
15.0

104
14.2

DISSATISFIED

112
15.3

66
9.0

43

37

VERY
DISSATISFIED

340
46.4

ACT
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PART B:

SUNY CORTLAND

SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 8

CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION II: ACADEMIC SERVICES, ENVIRONMENT, AND EXPERIENCES

FREQUENCY OF ACADEMIC SERVICES, ENVIRONMENT, AND EXPERIENCES - FREQUENCY AVERAGES RANK ORDERED

TOTAL SCANNED = 733

N FOR

RANK AVERAGE

698
697
696
707
708

699
696
693
703
698

697
703
700
699

NWWWwW Wh bbb

MNONN

[eXeNoNoNoluNoNoNoNoXo]

S RN

ITEM

*** RANKED BY FREQUENCY **x*

(5=VERY FREQUENTLY, 4=FREQUENTLY, 3=SOMETIMES, 2=RARELY, 1=NEVER)

ITEM TEXT

GONE TO CLASS WITH COURSE READINGS AND ASSIGNMENTS COMPLETED

BEEN REQUIRED TO THINK CRITICALLY IN COMPLETING ASSIGNMENTS

RECEIVED FEEDBACK (WRITTEN OR ORAL) FROM INSTRUCTORS ON THE QUALITY OF YOUR WORK
HAD OUT-OF-CLASS ASSIGNMENTS THAT REQUIRED A WRITTEN RESPONSE

BEEN INTELLECTUALLY STIMULATED BY THE MATERIAL COVERED IN CLASS

COLLABORATED WITH OTHER STUDENTS ON CLASS ASSIGNMENTS

HAD FACULTY WHO USED INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY TO FACILITATE LEARNING

HAD FACULTY WHO REQUIRED YOU TO MAKE JUDGEMENTS ABOUT THE VALUE OF INFORMATION, ARGUMENTS, OR METHODS
HAD DISCUSSIONS, MEETINGS, OR CONVERSATIONS WITH INSTRUCTORS OUTSIDE OF CLASS

HAD FACULTY MEMBERS WHO COMMUNICATED INEFFECTIVELY IN CLASS

ENGAGED IN RESEARCH OR OTHER CREATIVE PROJECTS UNDER THE GUIDANCE OF A FACULTY MEMBER

BEEN INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SERVICE OR SERVICE LEARNING ACTIVITIES AS PART OF A COURSE OR ACADEMIC PROGRAM
EXPERIENCED CLASSROOM BEHAVIOR BY OTHER STUDENTS THAT WAS DISRUPTIVE TO LEARNING

OBSERVED STUDENT DISHONESTY WHEN COMPLETING ASSIGNMENTS OR EXAMS

ACT



PART B:

SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT

SUNY CORTLAND

SUMMARY FOR SECTION II:

FREQUENCY OF ACADEMIC SERVICES, ENVIRONMENT,

AND EXPERIENCES - FREQUENCIES AND PERCENTAGES

CORTLAND,

NY

ACADEMIC SERVICES,

05/16/12

CODE 2932

ENVIRONMENT, AND EXPERIENCES

PAGE 9

PAGE 1 OF 2

HOW FREQUENTLY HAVE YOU. ..

ITEM
NO

10

ITEM TEXT

BEEN INTELLECTUALLY STIMULATED BY THE
MATERIAL COVERED IN CLASS

BEEN INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SERVICE OR
SERVICE LEARNING ACTIVITIES AS PART OF A

COURSE OR ACADEMIC PROGRAM AT THIS COLLEGE

HAD OUT-OF-CLASS ASSIGNMENTS THAT
REQUIRED A WRITTEN RESPONSE

HAD DISCUSSIONS, MEETINGS, OR CONVERSATIONS

WITH INSTRUCTORS OUTSIDE OF CLASS

HAD FACULTY WHO USED INNOVATIVE
TECHNOLOGY TO FACILITATE LEARNING

GONE TO CLASS WITH COURSE READINGS AND
ASSIGNMENTS COMPLETED

BEEN REQUIRED TO THINK CRITICALLY IN
COMPLETING ASSIGNMENTS

ENGAGED IN RESEARCH OR OTHER CREATIVE
PROJECTS UNDER THE GUIDANCE OF A
FACULTY MEMBER

COLLABORATED WITH OTHER STUDENTS ON CLASS
ASSIGNMENTS

RECEIVED FEEDBACK (WRITTEN OR ORAL) FROM
INSTRUCTORS ON THE QUALITY OF YOUR WORK

%

%

VERY
FREQUENTLY

107
14.6

74
10.1
240
32.7

107
14.6

111
15.1

351
47.9

219
29.9

46

156
21.3

192
26.2

FREQUENTLY

370
50.5

120
16.4
276
37.7

220
30.0

285
38.9

268
36.6

379
51.7

182
24.8
285
38.9

343
46.8

SOMETIMES

207
28.2

196
26.7
153
20.9

255
34.8

210
28.6

64
90
12.3
207
28.2
191
26.1

133
18.1

TOTAL SCANNED = 733
RARELY NEVER BLANK
24 o} 25
3.3 0.0 3.4
151 162 30
20.6 22.1 4.1
26 12 26
3.5 1.6 3.5
104 17 30
14.2 2.3 4.1
76 14 37
10.4 1.9 5.0
15 o} 35
2.0 0.0 4.8
1 36
1.1 0.1 4.9
130 132 36
17.7 18.0 4.9
59 8 34
8.0 1.1 4.6
27 1 37
3.7 0.1 5.0

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT

SUNY CORTLAND

SUMMARY FOR SECTION

FREQUENCY OF ACADEMIC SERVICES, ENVIRONMENT,

CORTLAND, NY

II: ACADEMIC SERVICES,

AND EXPERIENCES - FREQUENCIES AND PERCENTAGES

05/16/12

CODE 2932

ENVIRONMENT, AND EXPERIENCES

NED =

PAGE 10

PAGE 2 OF 2

12

13

14

HAD FACULTY WHO REQUIRED YOU TO MAKE
JUDGMENTS ABOUT THE VALUE OF INFORMATION,
ARGUMENTS, OR METHODS

HAD FACULTY MEMBERS WHO COMMUNICATED
INEFFECTIVELY IN CLASS

OBSERVED STUDENT DISHONESTY WHEN COMPLETING
ASSIGNMENTS OR EXAMS

EXPERIENCED CLASSROOM BEHAVIOR BY OTHER
STUDENTS THAT WAS DISRUPTIVE TO LEARNING

TOTAL SCAN
VERY

FREQUENTLY FREQUENTLY SOMETIMES RARELY NEVER

N 93 295 226 64 15
% 12.7 40.2 30.8 8.7 2.0
N 32 102 355 187 22
% 4.4 13.9 48 .4 25.5 3.0
N 25 77 183 259 155
% 3.4 10.5 25.0 35.3 21.1
N 19 90 245 267 79
% 2.6 12.3 33.4 36.4 10.8

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 11
SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION III: COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT

PART A: SATISFACTION WITH COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT FOR THOSE WHO HAVE USED - SATISFACTION AVERAGES RANK ORDERED
TOTAL SCANNED = 733 PAGE 1 OF 3

**% RANKED BY SATISFACTION WITHIN AREA **x*

(5=VERY SATISFIED, 4=SATISFIED, 3=NEITHER SATISFIED NOR DISSATISFIED, 2=DISSATISFIED, 1=VERY DISSATISFIED)

# FOR ITEM
RANK AVERAGE AVG* SD NO. ITEM TEXT

COLLEGE SERVICES

1 676 3.91 0.86 5 COLLEGE BOOKSTORE SERVICES

2 668 3.83 0.81 4 BILLING AND PAYMENT PROCESS

3 547 3.75 0.93 1 FINANCIAL AID SERVICES (NOT THE AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL AID RECEIVED)
4 639 3.71 0.98 6 INTRA-CAMPUS TRANSPORTATION (E.G., CAMPUS BUS/SHUTTLE SYSTEM)

5 652 3.59 1.01 2 COLLEGE FOOD SERVICES

6 688 3.43 1.11 3 COURSE REGISTRATION PROCESS

ACADEMIC FACILITIES

1 659 4.11 0.71 9 LIBRARY FACILITIES

2 683 4.02 0.65 7 CLASSROOM FACILITIES

3 639 3.93 0.81 10 STUDY AREAS (NOT INCLUDING STUDIOS)

4 311 3.92 0.71 11 FINE AND PERFORMING ARTS STUDIOS (ART, DANCE, FILM, MUSIC, THEATER)
5 568 3.84 0.75 8 COURSE-RELATED LABRATORIES (NOT INCLUDING STUDIOS)

COLLEGE FACILITIES AND GROUNDS

1 585 4.30 0.70 12 ATHLETIC AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES

2 658 4.14 0.77 17 PERSONAL SAFETY/SECURITY ON THIS CAMPUS

3 667 4.00 0.72 15 GENERAL CONDITION OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS (OTHER THAN RESIDENCE HALLS)
4 568 3.97 0.77 14 GENERAL CONDITION OF RESIDENCE HALLS

5 551 3.91 0.79 13 CAMPUS CENTER/STUDENT UNION

6 592 2.30 1.18 18 PARKING SERVICES

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 12
SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION III: COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT

PART A: SATISFACTION WITH COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT FOR THOSE WHO HAVE USED -
SATISFACTION AVERAGES RANK ORDERED (CONTINUED) TOTAL SCANNED = 733 PAGE 2 OF 3

**% RANKED BY SATISFACTION WITHIN AREA **x*

(5=VERY SATISFIED, 4=SATISFIED, 3=NEITHER SATISFIED NOR DISSATISFIED, 2=DISSATISFIED, 1=VERY DISSATISFIED)

# FOR ITEM
RANK AVERAGE AVG* SD NO. ITEM TEXT

SENSE OF COMMUNITY

1 659 4.24 0.75 20 FREEDOM FROM HARASSMENT ON CAMPUS

2 656 4.10 0.77 23 NON-TEACHING STAFF RESPECT FOR STUDENTS

3 650 4.06 0.80 24 CAMPUS ACCEPTANCE OF INDIVIDUAL DIFFERENCES
4 665 4.00 0.83 22 FACULTY RESPECT FOR STUDENTS

5 632 3.99 0.84 21 RACIAL HARMONY ON CAMPUS

6 646 3.97 0.86 25 CAMPUS OPENNESS TO OPINIONS OF OTHERS

7 669 3.86 1.01 19 YOUR SENSE OF BELONGING ON THIS CAMPUS

ACT



PART A:

SUNY CORTLAND

SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 13

CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION III: COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT

SATISFACTION WITH COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT FOR THOSE WHO HAVE USED -
SATISFACTION AVERAGES RANK ORDERED (CONTINUED)

TOTAL SCANNED = 733 PAGE 3 OF 3

RANK AVERAGE

# FOR

(5=VERY SATISFIED,

AVG*

HEALTH AND WELLNESS

OO WN =

496
311
409
361
396
530

STUDENT LIFE

593
517
553
539
521
481
485
592
544
385
384
458
261
250
320
380
302
578
383

WWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWwhH

O=2=20-200000000000O00O0

SD

ITEM
NO.

**% RANKED BY SATISFACTION WITHIN AREA **x*

4=SATISFIED, 3=NEITHER SATISFIED NOR DISSATISFIED, 2=DISSATISFIED, 1=VERY DISSATISFIED)

ITEM TEXT

RECREATION AND INTRAMURAL PROGRAMS

PERSONAL COUNSELING SERVICES (EXCLUDING ACADEMIC ADVISING)
HEALTH AND WELLNESS PROGRAMS

SEXUAL ASSAULT PREVENTION PROGRAMS

EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS REGARDING ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE
STUDENT HEALTH CENTER

OPPORTUNITIES FOR INVOLVEMENT IN CAMPUS CLUBS/ACTIVITIES
GUEST SPEAKERS OUTSIDE OF CLASS

YOUR SOCIAL SUPPORT NETWORK ON CAMPUS

CLARITY OF RESIDENCE HALL RULES/POLICIES

RESIDENCE HALL SERVICES/PROGRAMS

OPPORTUNITIES FOR LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT

OPPORTUNITIES FOR COMMUNITY SERVICE

NEW STUDENT ORIENTATION

COLLEGE SOCIAL ACTIVITIES

CULTURAL PROGRAMS (ART, DANCE, FILM, MUSIC, THEATER)
CAREER PLANNING SERVICES

STUDENT NEWSPAPER

STUDENT RADIO STATION

RELIGIOUS/SPIRITUAL ACTIVITIES AND PROGRAMS

JOB SEARCH ASSISTANCE (REGARDLESS OF WHETHER YOU FOUND EMPLOYMENT)
STUDENT GOVERNMENT

COLLEGE HELP IN FINDING PART-TIME JOBS

PURPOSES FOR WHICH STUDENT ACTIVITY FEES ARE USED
STUDENT INPUT IN COLLEGE POLICIES/PLANS

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12
SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION III: COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT

PART A: SATISFACTION WITH COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT - FREQUENCIES AND PERCENTAGES

PAGE 14

PAGE 1 OF 6

N/A OR
DID NOT
USE

143
19.5

43

42

44
6.0

TOTAL SCANNED = 733
NEITHER
ITEM VERY SATISFIED NOR VERY
NO ITEM TEXT SATISFIED SATISFIED DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED
COLLEGE SERVICES
1 FINANCIAL AID SERVICES (NOT THE AMOUNT N 110 259 121 47 10
OF FINANCIAL AID RECEIVED) % 15.0 35.3 16.5 6.4 1.4
2 COLLEGE FOOD SERVICES N 97 326 120 84 25
% 13.2 44.5 16.4 11.5 3.4
3 COURSE REGISTRATION PROCESS N 96 308 128 111 45
% 13.1 42.0 17.5 15.1 6.1
4 BILLING AND PAYMENT PROCESS N 116 372 140 31 9
% 15.8 50.8 19.1 4.2 1.2
5 COLLEGE BOOKSTORE SERVICES N 149 377 103 34 13
% 20.3 51.4 14.1 4.6 1.8
6 INTRA-CAMPUS TRANSPORTATION N 113 334 113 54 25
(E.G., CAMPUS BUS/SHUTTLE SYSTEM) % 20.3 45.6 15.4 7.4 3.4

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12
SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION III: COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT

PART A: SATISFACTION WITH COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT - FREQUENCIES AND PERCENTAGES

PAGE 15

PAGE 2 OF 6

N/A OR
DID NOT
USE BLANK
2 48
0.3 6.5
113 52
15.4 7.1
20 54
2.7 7.4
39 55
5.3 7.5
371 51
50.6 7.0
91 57
12.4 7.8
124 58
16.9 7.9
105 60
14.3 8.2
2 64
0.3 8.7
676 57
92.2 7.8
17 58
2.3 7.9
81 60
11.1 8.2

TOTAL SCANNED = 733
NEITHER
ITEM VERY SATISFIED NOR VERY
NO ITEM TEXT SATISFIED SATISFIED DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED
ACADEMIC FACILITIES
7 CLASSROOM FACILITIES N 124 471 66 20 2
% 16.9 64.3 9.0 2.7 0.3
8 COURSE-RELATED LABRATORIES N 81 356 96 31 4
(NOT INCLUDING STUDIOS) % 18.1 48.6 13.1 4.2 0.5
9 LIBRARY FACILITIES N 172 413 50 20 4
% 23.5 56.3 6.8 2.7 0.5
10 STUDY AREAS (NOT INCLUDING STUDIOS) N 133 382 79 39 6
% 18.1 52.1 10.8 5.3 0.8
11 FINE AND PERFORMING ARTS STUDIOS N 58 177 70 5 1
(ART, DANCE, FILM, MUSIC, THEATER) % 7.9 24 .1 9.5 0.7 0.1
COLLEGE FACILITIES AND GROUNDS
12 ATHLETIC AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES N 236 304 31 11 3
% 32.2 41.5 4.2 1.5 0.4
13 CAMPUS CENTER/STUDENT UNION N 106 332 77 32 4
% 14.5 45.3 10.5 4.4 0.5
14 GENERAL CONDITION OF RESIDENCE HALLS N 117 354 68 22 7
% 16.0 48.3 9.3 3.0 1.0
15 GENERAL CONDITION OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS N 137 427 77 21 5
(OTHER THAN RESIDENCE HALLS) % 18.7 58.3 10.5 2.9 0.7
16 PLEASE MARK THE "NA" OVAL FOR THIS QUESTION N o} 0 0 0 0
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
17 PERSONAL SAFETY/SECURITY ON THIS CAMPUS N 211 357 67 17 6
% 28.8 48.7 9.1 2.3 0.8
18 PARKING SERVICES N 19 103 104 174 192
% 2.6 14.1 14.2 23.7 26.2



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12
SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION III: COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT

PART A: SATISFACTION WITH COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT - FREQUENCIES AND PERCENTAGES

PAGE 16

PAGE 3 OF 6

N/A OR
DID NOT
USE BLANK
63
0.1 8.6
8 66
1.1 9.0
37 64
5.0 8.7
67
0.1 9.1
12 65
1.6 8.9
20 63
2.7 8.6
21 66
2.9 9.0

TOTAL SCANNED = 733
NEITHER
ITEM VERY SATISFIED NOR VERY
NO ITEM TEXT SATISFIED SATISFIED DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED
SENSE OF COMMUNITY
19 YOUR SENSE OF BELONGING ON THIS CAMPUS N 187 294 120 46 22
% 25.5 40.1 16.4 6.3 3.0
20 FREEDOM FROM HARASSMENT ON CAMPUS N 257 326 56 16 4
% 35.1 44.5 7.6 2.2 0.5
21 RACIAL HARMONY ON CAMPUS N 167 339 90 26 10
% 22.8 46.2 12.3 3.5 1.4
22 FACULTY RESPECT FOR STUDENTS N 175 364 82 38 6
% 23.9 49.7 11.2 5.2 0.8
23 NON-TEACHING STAFF RESPECT FOR STUDENTS N 200 350 85 15 6
% 27.3 47.7 11.6 2.0 0.8
24 CAMPUS ACCEPTANCE OF INDIVIDUAL N 179 367 76 18 10
DIFFERENCES % 24 .4 50.1 10.4 2.5 1.4
25 CAMPUS OPENNESS TO OPINIONS OF OTHERS N 166 347 95 26 12
% 22.6 47.3 13.0 3.5 1.6

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 17
SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION III: COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT

PART A: SATISFACTION WITH COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES AND ENVIRONMENT - FREQUENCIES AND PERCENTAGES

TOTAL SCANNED = 733 PAGE 4 OF 6
NEITHER N/A OR
ITEM VERY SATISFIED NOR VERY DID NOT
NO ITEM TEXT SATISFIED SATISFIED DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED USE BLANK
HEALTH AND WELLNESS
26 EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS REGARDING ALCOHOL N 56 224 87 17 12 271 66
AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE % 7.6 30.6 11.9 2.3 1.6 37.0 9.0
27 SEXUAL ASSAULT PREVENTION PROGRAMS N 72 206 66 13 4 304 68
% 9.8 28.1 9.0 1.8 0.5 41.5 9.3
28 RECREATION AND INTRAMURAL PROGRAMS N 204 251 28 8 5 167 70
% 27.8 34.2 3.8 1.1 0.7 22.8 9.5
29 STUDENT HEALTH CENTER N 91 200 96 100 43 136 67
% 12.4 27.3 13.1 13.6 5.9 18.6 9.1
30 HEALTH AND WELLNESS PROGRAMS N 83 245 69 7 5 252 72
% 11.3 33.4 9.4 1.0 0.7 34.4 9.8
31 PERSONAL COUNSELING SERVICES N 85 157 54 10 5 356 66
(EXCLUDING ACADEMIC ADVISING) % 11.6 21.4 7.4 1.4 0.7 48.6 9.0

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 18
SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION III: COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT

PART A: SATISFACTION WITH COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES AND ENVIRONMENT - FREQUENCIES AND PERCENTAGES

TOTAL SCANNED = 733 PAGE 5 OF 6

NEITHER N/A OR

ITEM VERY SATISFIED NOR VERY DID NOT
NO ITEM TEXT SATISFIED SATISFIED DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED USE BLANK

STUDENT LIFE

32 NEW STUDENT ORIENTATION N 131 324 95 32 10 68 73
% 17.9 44 .2 13.0 4.4 1.4 9.3 10.0
33 CAREER PLANNING SERVICES N 76 205 66 29 8 272 77
% 10.4 28.0 9.0 4.0 1.1 37 .1 10.5
34 JOB SEARCH ASSISTANCE (REGARDLESS OF N 65 140 68 40 7 340 73
WHETHER YOU FOUND EMPLOYMENT) % 8.9 19.1 9.3 5.5 1.0 46.4 10.0
35 PURPOSES FOR WHICH STUDENT ACTIVITY FEES N 65 234 176 78 25 77 78
ARE USED % 8.9 31.9 24.0 10.6 3.4 10.5 10.6
36 COLLEGE HELP IN FINDING PART-TIME JOBS N 51 121 71 43 16 352 79
% 7.0 16.5 9.7 5.9 2.2 48.0 10.8
37 COLLEGE SOCIAL ACTIVITIES N 120 292 97 25 10 110 79
% 16.4 39.8 13.2 3.4 1.4 15.0 10.8
38 CULTURAL PROGRAMS (ART, DANCE, FILM, N 59 238 75 8 5 273 75
MUSIC, THEATER) % 8.0 32.5 10.2 1.1 0.7 37.2 10.2
39 GUEST SPEAKERS OUTSIDE OF CLASS N 106 305 94 11 1 138 78
% 14.5 41.6 12.8 1.5 0.1 18.8 10.6
40 OPPORTUNITIES FOR INVOLVEMENT N 212 319 43 15 4 64 76
IN CAMPUS CLUBS/ACTIVITIES % 28.9 43.5 5.9 2.0 0.5 8.7 10.4

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 19
SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION III: COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT

PART A: SATISFACTION WITH COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES AND ENVIRONMENT - FREQUENCIES AND PERCENTAGES

TOTAL SCANNED = 733 PAGE 6 OF 6
NEITHER N/A OR
ITEM VERY SATISFIED NOR VERY DID NOT
NO ITEM TEXT SATISFIED SATISFIED DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED USE BLANK
STUDENT LIFE
41 OPPORTUNITIES FOR COMMUNITY SERVICE N 104 259 97 21 4 171 77
% 14.2 35.3 13.2 2.9 0.5 23.3 10.5
42 OPPORTUNITIES FOR LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT N 110 250 98 20 3 173 79
% 15.0 34.1 13.4 2.7 0.4 23.6 10.8
43 YOUR SOCIAL SUPPORT NETWORK ON CAMPUS N 134 294 96 21 8 99 81
% 18.3 40.1 13.1 2.9 1.1 13.5 11.1
44 RESIDENCE HALL SERVICES/PROGRAMS N 125 283 81 18 14 133 79
% 17.1 38.6 11.1 2.5 1.9 18.1 10.8
45 CLARITY OF RESIDENCE HALL RULES/POLICIES N 137 294 63 31 14 117 77
% 18.7 40.1 8.6 4.2 1.9 16.0 10.5
46 STUDENT NEWSPAPER N 69 259 101 19 10 200 75
% 9.4 35.3 13.8 2.6 1.4 27.3 10.2
47 STUDENT RADIO STATION N 41 116 89 11 4 395 77
% 5.6 15.8 12.1 1.5 0.5 53.9 10.5
48 RELIGIOUS/SPIRITUAL ACTIVITIES AND PROGRAMS N 41 110 83 11 5 409 74
% 5.6 15.0 11.3 1.5 0.7 55.8 10.1
49 STUDENT INPUT IN COLLEGE POLICIES/PLANS N 39 155 124 46 19 276 74
% 5.3 21.1 16.9 6.3 2.6 37.7 10.1
50 STUDENT GOVERNMENT N 52 178 114 27 9 280 73
% 7.1 24.3 15.6 3.7 1.2 38.2 10.0

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 20
SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION III: COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT

PART B: AGREEMENT WITH STATEMENTS ABOUT COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT - AGREEMENT AVERAGES RANK ORDERED
TOTAL SCANNED = 733

*** RANKED BY AGREEMENT **x*

(5=STRONGLY AGREE, 4=AGREE, 3=NEITHER AGREE NOR DISAGREE, 2=DISAGREE, 1=STRONGLY DISAGREE)

# FOR ITEM
RANK AVERAGE AVG* SD NO. ITEM TEXT
1 650 4.00 0.80 2 THE RULES GOVERNING STUDENT CONDUCT ARE CLEAR TO ME.
2 652 3.97 0.94 5 ACADEMIC ADVISING IS AVAILABLE TO ME WHEN I NEED IT.
3 649 3.87 0.95 8 COMPARING THE COST TO THE QUALITY OF EDUCATION, THIS COLLEGE IS A GOOD VALUE.
4 649 3.84 0.97 6 THIS COLLEGE HAS HELPED ME MEET THE GOALS I CAME HERE TO ACHIEVE.
5 653 3.83 0.85 1 ACTS OF RACIAL PREJUDICE ARE RARE ON THIS CAMPUS.
6 647 3.82 0.84 7 ACTS OF PREJUDICE BASED ON GENDER IDENTITY ARE RARE AT THIS CAMPUS.
7 650 3.78 0.86 4 ACTS OF PREJUDICE BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION ARE RARE AT THIS CAMPUS.
8 652 3.63 1.11 3 I HAVE DEVELOPED A MENTORING RELATIONSHIP WITH A FACULTY/STAFF MEMBER.
9 652 3.09 1.11 9 IT HAS BEEN DIFFICULT TO FINANCE MY COLLEGE EDUCATION.

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 21
SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION III: COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT

PART B: AGREEMENT WITH STATEMENTS ABOUT COLLEGE SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND ENVIRONMENT - FREQUENCIES AND PERCENTAGES

TOTAL SCANNED = 733
NEITHER
ITEM STRONGLY AGREE NOR STRONGLY

NO ITEM TEXT AGREE AGREE DISAGREE DISAGREE DISAGREE BLANK
1 ACTS OF RACIAL PREJUDICE ARE RARE ON N 125 355 119 47 7 80
THIS CAMPUS. % 17 .1 48 .4 16.2 6.4 1.0 10.9

2 THE RULES GOVERNING STUDENT CONDUCT ARE N 153 389 74 23 11 83
CLEAR TO ME. % 20.9 53.1 10.1 3.1 1.5 11.3

3 I HAVE DEVELOPED A MENTORING RELATIONSHIP N 155 244 137 87 29 81
WITH A FACULTY/STAFF MEMBER. % 21.1 33.3 18.7 11.9 4.0 11.1

4 ACTS OF PREJUDICE BASED ON SEXUAL N 112 346 143 36 13 83
ORIENTATION ARE RARE AT THIS CAMPUS. % 15.3 47 .2 19.5 4.9 1.8 11.3

5 ACADEMIC ADVISING IS AVAILABLE TO ME WHEN N 192 318 83 47 12 81
I NEED IT. % 26.2 43.4 11.3 6.4 1.6 11.1

6 THIS COLLEGE HAS HELPED ME MEET THE GOALS N 161 306 120 43 19 84
I CAME HERE TO ACHIEVE. % 22.0 41.7 16.4 5.9 2.6 11.5

7 ACTS OF PREJUDICE BASED ON GENDER IDENTITY N 121 340 140 40 6 86
ARE RARE AT THIS CAMPUS. % 16.5 46.4 16.4 5.5 0.8 11.7

8 COMPARING THE COST TO THE QUALITY OF N 155 334 95 48 17 84
EDUCATION, THIS COLLEGE IS A GOOD VALUE. % 21.1 45.6 13.0 6.5 2.3 11.5

9 IT HAS BEEN DIFFICULT TO FINANCE MY N 77 156 211 163 45 81
COLLEGE EDUCATION. % 10.5 21.3 28.8 22.2 6.1 11.1

ACT



SUNY CORTLAND

SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 22

CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION IV: COLLEGE OUTCOMES

COLLEGE CONTRIBUTION TO GROWTH AND LEARNING - CONTRIBUTION AVERAGES RANK ORDERED TOTAL SCANNED

**% RANKED BY CONTRIBUTION **x*

(5=VERY LARGE CONTRIBUTION, 4=LARGE CONTRIBUTION, 3=MODERATE CONTRIBUTION, 2=SMALL CONTRIBUTION, 1=NO CONTRIBUTION)

N FOR

RANK AVERAGE

639
642
640
640
637

638
641
641
638
638

641
638
641
638
642

WWWwww WWWwww

MNWWW

[eXeNeoNeoXe]

—_

ITEM
NO.

= Ul

ITEM TEXT

ACQUIRING KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS NEEDED FOR A CAREER

ACQUIRING INFORMATION, IDEAS, AND CONCEPTS

ACQUIRING KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FOR INTELLECTUAL GROWTH THROUGHOUT YOUR LIFE
ACQUIRING KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FOR FURTHER ACADEMIC STUDY

ACQUIRING ANALYTICAL THINKING SKILLS

DEVELOPING UNDERSTANDING OF SELF

WORKING WITH OTHERS

WRITING CLEARLY AND EFFECTIVELY

SPEAKING CLEARLY AND EFFECTIVELY

DEVELOPING AN OPENNESS TO THE OPINIONS OF OTHERS

DEVELOPING LEADERSHIP SKILLS

UNDERSTANDING AND APPRECIATING ETHNIC/CULTURAL DIVERSITY AND OTHER INDIVIDUAL DIFFERENCES
USING COMPUTER AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY EFFECTIVELY

UNDERSTANDING ENVIRONMENTAL AND SUSTAINABILITY ISSUES

UNDERSTANDING POLITICAL AND SOCIAL ISSUES

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 23
SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION IV: COLLEGE OUTCOMES

COLLEGE CONTRIBUTION TO GROWTH AND LEARNING - FREQUENCIES AND PERCENTAGES TOTAL SCANNED = 733
VERY
ITEM LARGE LARGE MODERATE SMALL NO

NO. ITEM TEXT CONTRIBUTION CONTRIBUTION CONTRIBUTION CONTRIBUTION CONTRIBUTION BLANK
1 ACQUIRING INFORMATION, IDEAS, AND CONCEPTS N 107 269 235 27 4 91
% 14.6 36.7 32.1 3.7 0.5 12.4

2 ACQUIRING ANALYTICAL THINKING SKILLS N 91 256 237 48 5 96
% 12.4 34.9 32.3 6.5 0.7 13.1

3 DEVELOPING UNDERSTANDING OF SELF N 122 242 182 71 21 95
% 16.6 33.0 24.8 9.7 2.9 13.0

4 WORKING WITH OTHERS N 112 242 200 67 20 92
% 15.3 33.0 27.3 9.1 2.7 12.6

5 ACQUIRING KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS NEEDED FOR A N 185 251 140 58 5 94
CAREER % 25.2 34.2 19.1 7.9 0.7 12.8

6 UNDERSTANDING AND APPRECIATING ETHNIC/CULTURAL N 70 213 219 97 39 95
DIVERSITY AND OTHER INDIVIDUAL DIFFERENCES % 9.5 29.1 29.9 13.2 5.3 13.0

7 WRITING CLEARLY AND EFFECTIVELY N 108 216 211 83 23 92
% 14.7 29.5 28.8 11.3 3.1 12.6

8 SPEAKING CLEARLY AND EFFECTIVELY N 115 209 201 78 35 95
% 15.7 28.5 27 .4 10.6 4.8 13.0

9 USING COMPUTER AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY N 71 175 239 106 50 92
EFFECTIVELY % 9.7 23.9 32.6 14.5 6.8 12.6

10 DEVELOPING LEADERSHIP SKILLS N 102 193 202 96 48 92
% 13.9 26.3 27.6 13.1 6.5 12.6

ACT



COLLEGE CONTRIBUTION TO GROWTH AND LEARNING -

SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT

SUNY CORTLAND

CORTLAND, NY

SUMMARY FOR SECTION IV:

FREQUENCIES AND PERCENTAGES

COLLEGE OUTCOMES

05/16/12

CODE 2932

PAGE 24

12

13

14

15

UNDERSTANDING POLITICAL AND SOCIAL ISSUES
ACQUIRING KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FOR FURTHER
ACADEMIC STUDY

ACQUIRING KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FOR INTELLECTUAL
GROWTH THROUGHOUT YOUR LIFE

UNDERSTANDING ENVIRONMENTAL AND SUSTAINABILITY
ISSUES

DEVELOPING AN OPENNESS TO THE OPINIONS OF
OTHERS

%

%

%

%

%

VERY
LARGE

CONTRIBUTION CONTRIBUTION CONTRIBUTION

116
15.8

125
17 .1

70
9.5

103
14.1

LARGE

131
17.9

247
33.7

245
33.4

131
17.9

185
25.2

MODERATE

239
32.6

211
28.8

196
26.7

216
29.5

226
30.8

SMALL

147
20.1

87
11.9

NO

74
10.1

37

91
12.4

93
12.7

93
12.7

95
13.0

95
13.0

ACT



SUNY CORTLAND

SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT

05/16/12

CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932
SUMMARY FOR SECTION V: BACKGROUND INFORMATION

ITEM 1: WHAT IS YOUR AGE GROUP?

N % W BL % W/0 BL
18 OR 19 177 24 .1 27.6
20 TO 24 422 57.6 65.8
25 TO 34 25 3.4 3.9
35 TO 44 12 1.6 1.9
45 TO 54 4 0.5 0.6
55 AND OVER 1 0.1 0.2
BLANK 92 12.6 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0
ITEM 2: WHAT IS YOUR GENDER?

N % W BL % W/0 BL
MALE 162 22.1 25.4
FEMALE 475 64.8 74.6
BLANK 96 13.1 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0
ITEM 3: INDICATE IF YOU ARE OF HISPANIC OR LATINO BACKGROUND.

N % W BL % W/0 BL
YES 29 4.0 4.5
NO 582 79.4 90.9
PREFER NOT TO RESPOND 29 4.0 4.5
BLANK 93 12.7 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0

PAGE 25

ACT



SUNY CORTLAND

SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT

CORTLAND, NY

SUMMARY FOR SECTION V: BACKGROUND INFORMATION

ITEM 4: INDICATE YOUR RACE.

05/16/12

PAGE 26

N
AMERICAN INDIAN/ALASKA NATIVE 8
ASIAN 8
BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN 18
NATIVE HAWAIIAN/OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER o}
WHITE 573
PREFER NOT TO RESPOND 39
BLANK 106
TOTAL NUMBER RESPONDING TO THE SURVEY (N): 733
ITEM 5: ARE YOU CURRENTLY MARRIED?

N
YES 17
NO 624
BLANK 92
TOTAL 733

100.

ITEM 6: ARE YOU THE PARENT OR GUARDIAN OF ONE OR MORE DEPENDENT

N
YES 34
NO 606
BLANK 93
TOTAL 733

ITEM 7: DID YOU COMPLETE HIGH SCHOOL IN NEW YORK STATE?

N
YES 599
NO 39
BLANK 95
TOTAL 733

CODE 2932
BL % W/0 BL
1 1.3
1 1.3
5 2.9
0 0.0
2 91.4
3 6.2
5 N/A
BL % W/0 BL
.3 2.7
1 97.3
.6 N/A
0 100.0
CHILDREN?
BL % W/0 BL
.6 5.3
.7 94.7
.7 N/A
.0 100.0
BL % W/0 BL
93.9
6.1
N/A
100.0

ACT



SUNY CORTLAND

SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT

CORTLAND, NY

SUMMARY FOR SECTION V: BACKGROUND INFORMATION

ITEM 8: DURING HIGH SCHOOL, DID YOU ENROLL IN COLLEGE COURSES OR ADVANCED PLACEMENT (AP) COURSES

FOR WHICH YOU RECEIVED COLLEGE CREDIT?

05/16/12

CODE 2932

PAGE 27

N
YES 415
NO 223
BLANK 95
TOTAL 733

N
YES 491
NO 150
BLANK 92
TOTAL 733

ITEM 10: WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING WAS TRUE FOR YOU WHEN YOU FIRST

N
THIS IS THE FIRST COLLEGE I ATTENDED AFTER 424
HIGH SCHOOL.
TRANSFERRED FROM A 2-YEAR COLLEGE 150
TRANSFERRED FROM A 4-YEAR COLLEGE 50
OTHER 16
BLANK 93
TOTAL 733

ITEM 11: WHAT IS YOUR OVERALL CUMULATIVE GRADE POINT AVERAGE (GPA) AT THIS COLLEGE?

12.
100.

N
3.50-4.00 212
3.00-3.49 250
2.50-2.99 120
2.00-2.49 25
BELOW 2.0 8
NOT APPLICABLE OR DO NOT KNOW 27
BLANK 91
TOTAL 733

OBR~NaBRDa©

ACT



SUNY CORTLAND

SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT

CORTLAND, NY

SUMMARY FOR SECTION V: BACKGROUND INFORMATION

05/16/12

CODE 2932

STUDENT?

PAGE 28

ITEM 12: ARE YOU ENROLLED THIS SEMESTER AS A FULL-TIME OR PART-TIME
N % W BL
FULL-TIME (12 CREDITS OR MORE) 630 85.9
PART-TIME (LESS THAN 12 CREDITS) 9 1.2
BLANK 94 12.8
TOTAL 733 100.0

100.0

ITEM 13: HOW MANY COLLEGE CREDITS HAVE YOU EARNED TOWARD YOUR CURRENT DEGREE?

N % W BL
0-30 (FRESHMAN) 69 9.4
31-60 (SOPHOMORE) 98 13.4
61-90 (UJUNIOR) 168 22.9
91 OR MORE (SENIOR) 300 40.9
OTHER OR DO NOT KNOW 5 0.7
BLANK 93 12.7
TOTAL 733 100.0

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 29

SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION V: BACKGROUND INFORMATION

ITEM 14: INDICATE THE NUMBER OF HOURS IN A TYPICAL WEEK THAT YOU SPEND ON EACH TYPE OF ACTIVITY.

ATTENDING CLASSES HOMEWORK/STUDY ING COLLEGE-SPONSORED ACTIVITIES

N % W BL % W/0 BL N % W BL % W/0 BL N % W BL % W/0 BL

0 3 0.4 0.5 3 0.4 0.5 135 18.4 21.1
1-5 24 3.3 3.7 162 22.1 25.5 290 39.6 45.4
6-10 92 12.6 14.4 219 29.9 34.4 108 14.7 16.9
11-15 237 32.3 37.0 117 16.0 18.4 54 7.4 8.5
16-20 210 28.6 32.8 63 8.6 9.9 30 4.1 4.7
21-30 49 6.7 7.6 46 6.3 7.2 14 1.9 2.2
31-40 16 2.2 2.5 16 2.2 2.5 4 0.5 0.6
OVER 40 10 1.4 1.6 10 1.4 1.6 4 0.5 0.6
BLANK 92 12.6 N/A 97 13.2 N/A 94 12.8 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0 733 100.0 100.0 733 100.0 100.0

ON-CAMPUS OFF-CAMPUS HOUSEHOLD/
EMPLOYMENT EMPLOYMENT FAMILY

N % W BL % W/0 BL N % W BL % W/0 BL N % W BL % W/0 BL

o} 446 60.8 69.7 481 65.6 76.0 336 45.8 52.6
1-5 61 8.3 9.5 30 4.1 4.7 195 26.6 30.5
6-10 73 10.0 11.4 31 4.2 4.9 39 5.3 6.1
11-15 35 4.8 5.5 24 3.3 3.8 24 3.3 3.8
16-20 17 2.3 2.7 24 3.3 3.8 11 1.5 1.7
21-30 5 0.7 0.8 26 3.5 4.1 7 1.0 1.1
31-40 1 0.1 0.2 10 1.4 1.6 6 0.8 0.9
OVER 40 2 0.3 0.3 7 1.0 1.1 21 2.9 3.3
BLANK 93 12.7 N/A 100 13.6 N/A 94 12.8 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0 733 100.0 100.0 733 100.0 100.0

ACT



SUNY STUDENT OPINION SURVEY (FORM A) SUMMARY REPORT 05/16/12 PAGE 30

SUNY CORTLAND CORTLAND, NY CODE 2932

SUMMARY FOR SECTION V: BACKGROUND INFORMATION

ITEM 15: IN WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING HAVE YOU PARTICIPATED AS PART OF YOUR ACADEMIC PROGRAM?

N % W BL % W/0 BL
PAID INTERNSHIP FOR COLLEGE CREDIT 19 2.6 10.9
PAID INTERNSHIP--NO COLLEGE CREDIT 16 2.2 9.1
NON-PAID INTERNSHIP FOR COLLEGE CREDIT 113 15.4 64.6
NON-PAID INTERNSHIP--NO COLLEGE CREDIT 56 7.6 32.0
BLANK 558 76.1 N/A
TOTAL NUMBER RESPONDING TO THE SURVEY (N): 733

ITEM 16: DURING THE PAST YEAR, HOW MANY TOTAL HOURS DID YOU SPEND IN NON-COMPENSATED COMMUNITY
SERVICE OR SERVICE LEARNING ACTIVITIES (E.G., STUDENT TEACHING), OR CHARITABLE VOLUNTEERING?

N % W BL % W/0 BL
O HOURS 159 21.7 25.6
1 TO 20 HOURS 263 35.9 42 .4
21 TO 40 HOURS 76 10.4 12.3
41 TO 60 HOURS 45 6.1 7.3
MORE THAN 60 HOURS 77 10.5 12.4
BLANK 113 15.4 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0

ITEM 17: WHAT HAS BEEN YOUR PRIMARY SOURCE OF ACADEMIC ADVISING DURING THIS ACADEMIC YEAR?

N % W BL % W/0 BL
MY ASSIGNED COLLEGE ADVISOR 384 52.4 60. 1
COLLEGE PUBLICATIONS/COLLEGE WEBSITE 23 3.1 3.6
FRIENDS OR FAMILY 99 13.5 15.5
INSTRUCTOR OR STAFF MEMBER NOT ASSIGNED AS MY 92 12.6 14.4
ADVISOR
ACADEMIC ADVISING CENTER OR OTHER OFFICIAL 14 1.9 2.2
ADVISING OFFICE/SERVICE
OTHER 27 3.7 4.2
BLANK 94 12.8 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0

ACT
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ITEM 18: WHERE DO YOU CURRENTLY LIVE?

N % W BL % W/0 BL
ON CAMPUS (COLLEGE RESIDENCE HALL OR APARTMENT) 333 45.4 52.1
OFF CAMPUS WITH PARENTS OR RELATIVES 55 7.5 8.6
OFF-CAMPUS HOUSING WITH OTHER STUDENTS OR FRIENDS 186 25.4 29. 1
OFF CAMPUS WITH SPOUSE 29 4.0 4.5
OFF CAMPUS ALONE 25 3.4 3.9
OTHER 11 1.5 1.7
BLANK 94 12.8 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0
ITEM 19: IF LIVING OFF CAMPUS, HOW LONG DOES IT TAKE YOU TO GET TO CAMPUS?

N % W BL % W/0 BL
LESS THAN 15 MINUTES 221 30.2 70.6
15-30 MINUTES 36 4.9 11.5
31 MINUTES TO 1 HOUR 40 5.5 12.8
MORE THAN 1 HOUR 16 2.2 5.1
BLANK 420 57.3 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0
ITEM 20: DID YOU RECEIVE A TAP GRANT THIS YEAR?

N % W BL % W/0 BL
YES 255 34.8 39.9
NO 229 31.2 35.8
DON’T KNOW 155 21.1 24.3
BLANK 94 12.8 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0
ITEM 21: DID YOU RECEIVE A PELL GRANT THIS YEAR?

N % W BL % W/0 BL
YES 170 23.2 26.7
NO 291 39.7 45.8
DON’T KNOW 175 23.9 27.5
BLANK 97 13.2 N/A
TOTAL 733 100.0 100.0

ACT
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ITEM 22: ARE YOU FLUENT IN A LANGUAGE OTHER THAN ENGLISH?

CODE 2932

PAGE 32

N
YES 58
NO 580
BLANK 95
TOTAL 733

ITEM 23: WHEN YOU WERE A CHILD, THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE WAS:

N
THE ONLY LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME 599
ONE OF MULTIPLE LANGUAGES SPOKEN AT HOME 34
RARELY OR NEVER SPOKEN AT HOME 5
BLANK 95
TOTAL 733

13.
100.

ITEM 24: WERE EITHER OF YOUR PARENTS BORN IN A NON-ENGLISH SPEAKING COUNTRY?

N
YES 33
NO 602
BLANK 98
TOTAL 733

ITEM 25: WHAT IS THE HIGHEST DEGREE OR LEVEL OF SCHOOLING

100.

COMPLETED BY EITHER OF YOUR PARENTS?

o]

100.0

N
NO FORMAL SCHOOLING 0
GRADES 1-12, NO DIPLOMA 4
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE - DIPLOMA OR GED 100
SOME COLLEGE, BUT NO DEGREE 70
ASSOCIATE DEGREE 122
BACHELOR’S DEGREE 166
MASTER’S DEGREE 152
PROFESSIONAL DEGREE (e.g., JD, MD, DDS) 17
DOCTORAL DEGREE (e.g., PHD, EDD) 6
BLANK 96
TOTAL 733

[ N CEARNNONONONON Ne]
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SUMMARY FOR SECTION VI: ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS FREQUENCIES AND PERCENTAGES TOTAL SCANNED = 733
ITEM
NO A B C D E F G H I J K L BLANK

ACT





